

No. 24-568

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL J. BOST, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RESTORING  
INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS  
AND HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Caleb Acker  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
BARAN TORCHINSKY  
& JOSEFIAK PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Hwy  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
cacker@holtzmanvogel.com

Drew C. Ensign  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
BARAN TORCHINSKY  
& JOSEFIAK PLLC  
2555 East Camelback Rd.  
Suite 700  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
(602) 388-1262  
densign@holtzmanvogel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Seventh Circuit’s standing holding creates multiple circuit splits that warrant review ..... 7

    A. A zero-sum loss of votes is a quintessential electoral injury in fact, and would have sufficed for standing in the D.C., First, and Second Circuits ..... 8

    B. Congressman Bost, like any candidate dealing with time, place, and manner laws like Illinois’s, faces diversionary costs and a costlier election campaign..... 14

    C. *Carson v. Simon* was correct on the law, consistent with this Court’s *Lance* case, and contradictory to *Bost*..... 18

II. The merits highlight that this case should not escape this Court’s review. ....	22
A. Federal law—particularly under this Court’s decision in <i>Foster</i> —precludes counting mail- in ballots that arrive after Election Day .....	22
B. The decision below and others like it will continue to foster significant mischief and distrust in our elections if this Court does not act .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	20
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	6, 18, 19, 21
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	12
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	15
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022) .....	19
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	3, 4, 5, 22, 23
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conf.</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	10

<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024) .....	12
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	26
<i>RNC v. Wetzel</i> , 120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	14, 15, 24
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	12
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>TransUnion L.L.C. v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....	18

<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019) .....	16, 17
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22, 24
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	3
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1 cl. 4 .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 1 .....	i
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	3, 24
3 U.S.C. § 1 .....	i, 3
10 ILCS § 5/18A-15(a) .....	1
10 ILCS § 5/19-1 .....	4
10 ILCS § 5/19-8(c) .....	1
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020 .....	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269921 .....	25
